

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF CALIFORNIA EX REL.
EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

CORAL POWER, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Cross-Respondents.

**On Cross-Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CONDITIONAL
CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY D. WATKISS
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
2000 K Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-1872
(202) 828-5800
Counsel for Coral Power, L.L.C.

May 16, 2007

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7951
Counsel for Powerex Corp.

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

ROBERT H. LOEFFLER
KATHERINE C. ZEITLIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1888
(202) 887-1500
Counsel for AES Placerita, Inc.

DONALD A. KAPLAN
JOHN LONGSTRETH
KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART
PRESTON GATES ELLIS LLP
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 628-1700
*Counsel for PPL EnergyPlus,
LLC and PPL Montana, LLC*

JOHN T. STOUGH, JR.
KEVIN M. DOWNEY
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
*Counsel for Public Service
Company of New Mexico*

GARY D. BACHMAN
HOWARD E. SHAPIRO
VAN NESS FELDMAN, P.C.
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 298-1800
*Counsel for Puget Sound
Energy, Inc.*

MARGARET A. MOORE
HOWARD E. SHAPIRO
VAN NESS FELDMAN, P.C.
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 298-1800
*Counsel for Sempra Energy
Trading Corp.*

STEVEN C. NELSON
DANIEL A. KING
SEMPRA ENERGY
101 Ash Street HQ13D
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 699-5136
*Counsel for Sempra Generation
and Sempra Energy Solutions
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION..... | 9 |
| A. No Court Has Questioned The Legality Of The Commission’s Market-Based Rate Regime..... | 9 |
| B. Congress Has Removed Any Doubt About The Legality Of FERC’s Market-Based Rate Regime..... | 16 |
| C. Resolution Of The Question Presented In The Petition Does Not Require Consideration Of The Question Presented In The Cross- Petition..... | 18 |
| D. Prohibiting The Commission From Approving Market-Based Rate Tariffs Would Hurt The National Economy..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)..... | 18 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... | 17 |
| <i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988)..... | 11 |
| <i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) | 2 |
| <i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 4 |
| <i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir.), <i>amended on denial of reh'g</i> , 387 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 974 (2005)..... | 1-2 |
| <i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998)..... | 2 |
| <i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 15 |
| <i>City of Winnfield v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 3 |
| <i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 831 F.2d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>Electrical District No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 1, 9 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>FERC v. Pennzoil Producing Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 508 (1979)..... | 4 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)..... | 19 |
| <i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) | 12 |
| <i>FPC v. Sunray DX Oil Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 9 (1968)..... | 19 |
| <i>Grand Council of Crees v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Louisiana Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)..... | 10, 11, 18, 19 |
| <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... | 10, 11, 12, 18 |
| <i>Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 523 U.S. 696 (1998)..... | 2 |
| <i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)..... | 12, 19 |
| <i>NLRB v. Hendricks County Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981) | 2 |
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) | 3 |
| <i>New York, N.H. & H.R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 200 U.S. 361 (1906)..... | 12 |
| <i>Public Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. FERC</i> , 832 F.2d 1201 (10th Cir. 1987)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. Dynergy Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2957 (2005) | 5-6 |
| <i>Regular Common Carrier Conference v. United States</i> , 793 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>Security Servs., Inc. v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 431 (1994)..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 4 |
| <i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 202 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 1, 9 |
| <i>Towns of Concord, Norwood, and Wellesley v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 897 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)..... | 11, 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Whitaker v. Frito-Lay, Inc. (In re Olympia Holding Corp.)</i> , 88 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. FPC</i> , 373 U.S. 294 (1963)..... | 5 |

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>British Columbia Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,343 (1997)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Chicago Energy Exchange of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 51 FERC ¶ 61,054 (1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Citizens Power & Light Corp.</i> , 48 FERC ¶ 61,210 (1989)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>GPU Advanced Resources, Inc.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,255 (1997)..... | 6 |
| Order Dismissing Complaints, <i>Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2007)..... | 4 |
| Order Revoking Market-Based Rate Authorities and Terminating Blanket Marketing Certificates, <i>Enron Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,343 (2003), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,024 (2004)..... | 7, 16 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>PacifiCorp v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,184 (2003)..... | 6 |
|--|---|

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> | 10, 12 |
| Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 | 9, 16, 18 |
| § 1281, 119 Stat. 978 | 17 |
| § 1283, 119 Stat. 979 | 17 |
| § 1286, 119 Stat. 981 | 17 |
| § 1290(a)(2), 119 Stat. 983-84 | 16 |
| Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| § 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d..... | 15, 16, 18, 19 |
| § 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) | 2, 4 |
| § 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b) | 2, 4 |
| § 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)..... | 2, 5, 8, 9, 13, 19 |
| § 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d)..... | 2, 5 |
| § 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e) | 1, 3, 6, 19 |
| § 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e..... | 7, 13 |
| § 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) | 1, 3, 19 |
| § 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b) (2000)..... | 3 |
| § 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b) | 3 |
| § 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)..... | 8 |
| Interstate Commerce Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 10101 <i>et seq.</i> | 10, 11, 12, 15 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 10762(a)(2) (1994) | 15 |
| Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717 <i>et seq.</i> | 12 |

| | |
|---------------------------|-------|
| 18 C.F.R. § 35.10b..... | 6, 11 |
| 18 C.F.R. § 35.27(c)..... | 6, 11 |
| Sup. Ct. R.: | |
| Rule 10(a)..... | 9 |
| Rule 10(c) | 9 |
| Rule 12.5 | 8 |
| Rule 13.4 | 8 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>California Energy Markets – Refunds and Reform: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy Policy, Natural Resources and Regulatory Affairs of the H. Comm. on Government Reform, 108th Cong. (2003), available at http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/useftp.cgi?IPaddress=162.140.64.120&filename=87231.pdf&directory=/diskb/wais/data/108_house_hearings.....</i> | 17 |
| <i>Joseph T. Kelliher Nomination: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources, 108th Cong. (2003), available at http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/useftp.cgi?IPaddress=162.140.64.120&filename=85674.pdf&directory=/diskb/wais/data/108_senate_hearings.....</i> | 17-18 |

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----|
| Energy Information Administration, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>The Changing Structure of the Electric Power Industry 2000: An Update</i> (Oct. 2000), available at http://www.eia.doe.gov/cneaf/electricity/chg_stru_update/update2000.pdf | 20 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| Letter from Robert Gramlich, American Wind Energy Association, on behalf of numerous groups to Hon. Joseph T. Kelliher, Chairman, FERC (Feb. 26, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.paenergynews.com/pdfs/letter_kelliher022807.pdf | 21 |
| Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 33,102 (June 7, 2006) | 5 |
| The Electric Energy Market Competition Task Force, <i>Report to Congress on Competition in Wholesale and Retail Markets for Electric Energy</i> (Apr. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ferc.gov/legal/maj-ord-reg/fed-sta/ene-pol-act/epact-final-rpt.pdf | 3-4, 14, 20, 21 |

OTHER MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----|
| Brief for Respondent FERC, <i>Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , No. 04-1238 (D.C. Cir. filed Jan. 9, 2007) | 16 |
| Gordon van Welie, President and Chief Executive Officer of ISO New England Inc., Address to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Conference on Competition in Wholesale Power Markets, Docket No. AD07-7-000 (Feb. 27, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.iso-ne.com/pubs/pubcomm/pres_spchs/2007/ceo_remarks_ferc_conference_022707.pdf | 21 |
| Open Letter to Policymakers from Paul L. Joskow <i>et al.</i> (June 26, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.competecoalition.com/economists_letter.pdf | 22 |
